system provided adequate protection against foreseeable external factors in storage and use 

that can cause deterioration or contamination of the drug product (21 CFR 211.94(b)). For 

example, you received consumer complaints identifying at least ten (10) membrane leaks and 

one hundred fifty-five (155) inadequately-fitting blue caps during the period of November 2011 

to March 2013. These are critical defects that can impact the sterility and stability of your 

products. This is a repeat violation.” (FDA Warning Letters, 2016) 

• FDA Warning Letter Dated 02Nov15: